

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.810 OF 2016  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2162 OF 2016  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.810 OF 2016**

Smt. Tarabai Damu Mate ...Applicant

Vs.

Smt. Kamal Vilas Mate and Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Prathmesh Mandlik** a/w Aaditya Mahamiya, for  
Applicant.

---

**CORAM : Advait M. Sethna, J.**

**DATED : 18 December 2025**

**P.C.:-**

1. This Court has passed orders in Civil Application and the Writ Petition on 17 December 2025. Pursuant thereto Mr. Mandlik, learned counsel for the Petitioner would now submit that by earlier order dated 17 November 2025 this Court had directed the Registry to issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos.1 to 13 returnable on 17 December 2025. The Applicant/Petitioner was also directed to furnish the correct addresses of the said Respondents.

2. Today, Mr. Mandlik on instructions would state that Respondent No.9 has expired. Accordingly, this Civil Application is filed to bring on record the legal heirs of the

said Respondent No.9 i.e. deceased Baban Keshav Mate.

3. The Applicant/Petitioner is now permitted to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent on record by making necessary amendments to the cause title in the Petition. Let the same be done on or before 24 December 2025. Issue notice to the said newly added Respondents. The Petitioner shall furnish the correct address of the 3 newly added Respondents to the Registry.

4. Registry to issue notices to the said Respondents. In addition to the above, the Petitioner shall serve the Respondents by private service by all permissible modes and file an affidavit of service in this regard on or before the adjourned date of hearing. Hamdast is also permitted. The Petitioner shall also furnish the correct addresses of Respondent Nos.14 and 15 to the Registry so that the process of issuing notice to the said Respondents can be expedited.

5. The Petitioner shall also serve the said Respondent Nos.14 and 15 by private service by all permissible modes and file an affidavit of service in this regard on or before the adjourned date of hearing.

6. Subject to the service being complete, the Respondents are at liberty to file their replies to the Petition if they so desire on or before the adjourned date of hearing so that the matter can proceed.

7. The Civil Application No.2162 of 2016 for bringing legal heirs on record is Disposed of in the above terms.

8. List the CRA for Admission/further consideration on  
23 January 2026.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)